US Forces in Meuse-Argonne Offensive
29 September - 11 November 1918

French 4th Army: General H. Gouraud

Organization unknown

American lst Army: General J.J.Pershing
American I Corps:

77th Division:

28th

305th
306th
307th
308th
304th
305th
306th
304th
305th
306th
302nd

Infantry Regiment (3163/2523/3073)
Infantry Regiment (3197/2671/3050)
Infantry Regiment (2928/2630/3069)
Infantry Regiment (3115/2265/3346)
Machine Gun Battalion (339/322/295)
Machine Gun Battalion (637/529/691)
Machine Gun Battalion (570/547/689)
Field Artillery (1436/1448/1339)
Field Artillery (1450/1437/1320)
Field Artillery (1699/1668/1488)
Engineers (1356/1350/1271)

Divisional Troops (4465/4232/4363)
Division:

Attached:

35th

109th
110th
111th
112th
107th
108th
109th
107th
108th
109th
103rd

Infantry Regiment (2324/1861)
Infantry Regiment (1600/2576)
Infantry Regiment (3414/3408)
Infantry Regiment (2874/2659)
Machine Gun Battalion (364/316)
Machine Gun Battalion (609/683)
Machine Gun Battalion (591/735)

Field Artillery (1284/1194) - DS 9-10 October
Field Artillery (1655/1627) - DS 9-10 October
Field Artillery (1372/1288) - DS 9-10 October

Engineers (1455/1471) - DS 9-10 October

Divisional Troops (4232/4071)

327th

Infantry Regiment (3112/1675)- Sep 29 - Oct 3

Division:

137th
138th
139th
140th
128th
129th

Infantry Regiment (1972/2623/2920)
Infantry Regiment (2024/2489/3001)
Infantry Regiment (2042/2791/3252)
Infantry Regiment (1633/2683/2878)
Machine Gun Battalion (347/333/367)
Machine Gun Battalion (533/854/823)



Reserve:
92nd

130th
128th
129th

Machine Gun Battalion
Field Artillery
Field Artillery
130th Field Artillery
110th Engineers
Divisonal Troops

Division:

365th Infantry Regiment
366th
367th
368th
349th
350th
351st
349th
350th

Infantry Regiment
Infantry Regiment
Machine Gun Battalion
Machine Gun Battalion
Machine Gun Battalion
Field Artillery (1502)
Field Artillery (1504)
351st Field Artillery (1708)
317th Engineers (1507)
Divisional Troops (3513)

Attached:

American V Corps:

134th Field Artillery
135th Field Artillery (1470
136th Field Artillery (1559
Major General Georg

(1422

D~ — —

91st

Division:

36lst Infantry Regiment (
362nd Infantry Regiment (
363rd Infantry Regiment (
364th
346th
347th
348th
346th
347th

Machine Gun Battalion
Machine Gun Battalion
Machine Gun Battalion
Field Artillery (1321)
Field Artillery (1408)
349th Field Artillery (1418)
316th Engineers (1412)

Divisonal Troops (3660)

Attached:

322nd Field Artillery (
122nd Field Artillery (
123rd Field Artillery (
124th Field Artillery (

1359)
1687)
1425)

(1479/1311/1280)
(1347/1211/1202)
(1774/1527/1527)
(1613/1485 1337)
(4435/4019/4010)

(
Infantry Regiment (3535
(

unknown)

(571/582/804)

- DS

- same as 128th
- same as 128th

- 24 Sep to 7 Oct
- 24 Sep to 7 Oct
- 24 Sep to 7 Oct
Cameron

Infantry Regiment (2680)

(348)
(552)
(577)

- 26 Sept only
- 26 Sep to 3 Oct
- 26 Sep to 3 Oct
- 26 Sep to 3 Oct



37th Division:
145th Infantry Regiment (3349/3132)
l46th Infantry Regiment (2966/2725)
147th Infantry Regiment (2551/2316)
148th Infantry Regiment (2705/2763)
134th Machine Gun Battalion (355/344)
135th Machine Gun Battalion (645/718)
136th Machine Gun Battalion (626/613)
134th Field Artillery (1422/1464)
135th Field Artillery (1470/1467)
136th Field Artillery (1559/1648)
112th Engineers (1599/1514)
Divisional Troops (3837 3905)

Attached:

113th Field Artillery (1450/1411)
114th Field Artillery (1453/1284)
115th Field Artillery (1678/1655)
105th Engineers (1466/1330)

79th Division:
313th Infantry Regiment (2403/2693/2221)
314th Infantry Regiment (2789/2876/1980)
315th Infantry Regiment (2529/2512/1821)
316th Infantry Regiment (2473/2379/1829)
310th Machine Gun Battalion (368/349/281)
311th Machine Gun Battalion (625/621/565)
312th Machine Gun Battalion (620/539/436)
310th Field Artillery (1486/1435/1430)
311th Field Artillery (1503/1478/1422)
312th Field Artillery (1517/1532/1536)
304th Engineers (1250/1403/1279)
Divisional Troops (3423/3423/3961)

Attached:
119th Field Artillery (1516/1415/1173) - 22 to 30 Sep
120th Field Artillery (894/833/653) - 22 to 30 Sep
121st Field Artillery (1353/1317/1208) - 22 to 30 Sep
147th Field Artillery, Btry F DS (unknown) - 22 to 30 Sep
3/103rd Infantry (unknown) - 7-8 Nov
3/104th Infantry (unknown) - 7-8 Nov
104th Field Artillery (1447/1442/1424) - 10/26 to 11/11
105th Field Artillery (1395/1399/1361) - 10/26 to 11/11
106th Field Artillery (1470/1467/1376) - 10/26 to 11/11

Corps Reserve:
32nd Division:
125th Infantry Regiment (3559/2858/3030)




126th Infantry Regiment (3394/2797/2911)

127th Infantry Regiment (3499/2888/2558)

128th Infantry Regiment (3518/2720/2235)

119th Machine Gun Battalion (293/280/393)

120th Machine Gun Battalion (645/639/717)

121st Machine Gun Battalion (632/585/742)

119th Field Artillery (1516/1415/1173) - DS

120th Field Artillery (894/833/653) - DS with 119th

121st Field Artillery (1353/1317/1208) - DS with 119th

107th Engineers (1654/1622/1611) - DS 9/25-10/3

Divisional Troops (2545/5582/5647)

Attached:

361lst Infantry Regiment (3248/2581) - 7-8 Oct & 11-12 Oct

362nd Infantry Regiment (1824/2456) - 11-12 Oct

347th Machine Gun Battalion (552/703) - 7-8 Oct & 11-12 Oct

147th Field Artillery (unknown) - 7-19 Oct &3-7 Nov

322nd Field Artillery (unknown) -

323rd Field Artillery (unknown) - with 322nd FA

324th Field Artillery (unknown) - with 322nd FA

113th Field Artillery (1450/1411) -1-8 October

114th Field Artillery (1453/1284) - 1-8 October

115th Field Artillery (1678/1655) - 1-8 October

122nd Field Artillery (1359/1362) - 4-11 October

123rd Field Artillery (1687/1635) - 4-11 October

124th Field Artillery (1425/1400) - 4-11 October

149th Field Artillery (1449/1323) - 7-12 October

150th Field Artillery (1728/1621) - 7-12 October

151st Field Artillery (1439/1209) - 7-12 October
American III Corps: Major General Robert L. Bullard

4th Division:
39th Infantry Regiment (
47th Infantry Regiment (
58th Infantry Regiment (
59th Infantry Regiment
10th Machine Gun Battalion
11th Machine Gun Battalion (652/436)
12th Machine Gun Battalion (745/463)
13th Field Artillery (1524/1446) - DS 14-16 October
l6th Field Artillery (1464/1328) - DS 14-16 October
77th Field Artillery (1471/1249) - DS 14-16 October
4th Engineers (1629/1340)
Divisional Troops (4534/4218)

Attached:

10th Field Artillery

2653/1536)
2754/1673)
3218/1642)
(3484/1687)
(368/213)

- DS 14-16 October

(1459/1397) 26-28 September



18th Field Artillery
318th Infantry Regiment

)
2/315th Infantry Regiment (unknown) 28-29 Sept/4-7 Oct
313th Infantry Regiment (2403/2693) 30 Sept-3 Oct
314th Infantry Regiment (2789/2876) 30 Sept-3 Oct
315th Infantry Regiment (2529/2512) 30 Sept-3 Oct
305th Ammunition Train (unknown) 30 Sept-3 Oct
1/318th Infantry Regiment (3272/3913) 4 October
3rd Bn & MG Co, 132nd Inf Regiment (unknown) 6-13 October
80th Division:
317th Infantry Regiment (3135/3018/3182)
318th Infantry Regiment (3272/3913/3366) - DS
319th Infantry Regiment (3184/2788/3449)
320th Infantry Regiment (2920/2412/2990)
313th Machine Gun Battalion (700/700/695)
314th Machine Gun Battalion (338/359/357)
315th Machine Gun Battalion (688/655/662)
313th Field Artillery (1450/1327/1026) - DS
314th Field Artillery (1429/1251/950) - same as 312th
315th Field Artillery (1533/1517/1065) - DS
305th Engineers (1578/1658/1565) - DS
Divisional Troops (4237/4172/3801)
33rd Division:
129th Infantry Regiment (3151/1890)
130th Infantry Regiment (3291/2586)
131st Infantry Regiment (2715/2125)
132nd Infantry Regiment (2910/2199)
122nd Machine Gun Battalion (359/292)
123rd Machine Gun Battalion (728/649)
124th Machine Gun Battalion (693/636)
122nd Field Artillery (1359/13620
123rd Field Artillery (1687/1635)
124th Field Artillery (1425/1400)
108th Engineers (1577/1355)
Divisional Troops (4210/3824)
Attached:
106th Field Artillery (1470/1467) - 10 Sep - 21 Oct

(1633/1535)

26-28 September
(3272/3913) 27 Sept-3 Oct



313th Field Artillery (1450/1327) - 29 Sep
314th Field Artillery (1429/1251) - 29 Sep
315th Field Artillery (1533/1517) - 29 Sep
(2nd Bn detached)
3/39th Infantry Regiment (unknown) - 22-25 Sept
2/47th Infantry Regiment (unknown) - 22-25 Sept
Corps Reserve:
3rd Division:
4th Infantry Regiment (3662/1843)
7th Infantry Regiment (3672/2263)
30th Infantry Regiment (3549/2132)
38th Infantry Regiment (3756/1879)
7th Machine Gun Battalion (385/306)
8th Machine Gun Battalion (780/569)
9th Machine Gun Battalion (763/729)
10th Field Artillery (1459/1397) - DS 29 Sep - 26 Oct
18th Field Artillery (1633/1535) - DS 29 Sep - 26 Oct
76th Field Artillery (1402/1358) - DS 29 Sep - 26 Oct
6th Engineers (1688/1282)
Divisonal Troops (4694/4353)
Attached:
119th Field Artillery (1516/1415) 1-6 October
120th Field Artillery (894/833) 1-6 October
121st Field Artillery (1353/1317) 1-6 October
107th Ammunition Train (unknown) 1-6 October
304th Engineers (1250/1403) 3-7 October
147th Field Artillery (unknown) 1-6 October
l6th Field Artillery (1464/1328) 14-16 October
2/13th Field Artillery (unknown) 14-16 October

French XVII Corps" Major General Henri E.

French 18th Division

French 10th Colonial Division

French 15th Colonial Division

French IT

Organization unkonwn
Organization unkonwn

Organization unkonwn
Colonial Corps:

26th

Division:

101st Infantry Regiment
102nd Infantry Regiment
103rd Infantry Regiment

Claudel

Major General E.J.Blondlat

(3258/1738/2113)
(3125/1372/2253)
(3246/2616/2094)

- 3/103rd DS 7-8 Nov

104th Infantry Regiment

(3433/2424/2031)

- 3/104th DS 7-8 Nov



American IV Corps:

101st
102nd
103rd
101st
102nd
103rd
101st

Machine Gun Battalion (364/301/229)
Machine Gun Battalion (704/433/477)
Machine Gun Battalion (686/599/613)

Field
Field
Field

Engineers
Divisional Troops
French 2nd Cavalry Division

Artillery
Artillery
Artillery

Organization unkonwn
French 39th Division
Organization unkonwn

89th Division:

353rd
354th
355th
356th
340th
341st
342nd
340th
341st
342nd
314th

Infantry Regiment

Infantry Regiment

(1352/1288/1037)
(1455/1358/1147)
(1559/1566/1185)

(1621/1553/1500)
(3336/3765/3708)

(Dismounted)

Major General Joseph T. Dickman

2561/2923/2496

3691/3214/2565

( )

Infantry Regiment (2847/2935/2184)
( )

)

Infantry Regiment (3529/2655/2081

Machine Gun Battalion (352/315/272)
Machine Gun Battalion (597/574/481)
Machine Gun Battalion (691/627/520)

Field
Field
Field

Engineers
Divisional Troops
Attached:

Artillery
Artillery
Artillery

11th Field Artillery

(1265/1376/1346)
(1326/1339/1433)
(1445/1591/1616)

(1448/1393/1306)
(4518/4032/3893)

(unknown) - 26 Oct-11 Nov

122nd Field Artillery (1359/1362/1420) - 24 Oct-11 Nov
124th Field Artillery (1425/1400/1392) - 24 Oct-11 Nov
119th Field Artillery (1516/1415/1173) - 20 Oct-2 Nov
120th Field Artillery (894/833/653) - 20 Oct-2 Nov
121st Field Artillery (1353/1317/1208) - 20 Oct-2 Nov
147th Field Artillery (unknown)- 20 Oct-2 Nov

78th Division:
309th Infantry Regiment (2898/1383/1736)
310th Infantry Regiment (2422/1550/1834)
311th Infantry Regiment (2850/2007/1592)
312th Infantry Regiment (2774/1713/1892)
307th Machine Gun Battalion (364/341/314)
308th Machine Gun Battalion (580/420/598)
309th Machine Gun Battalion (673/605/579)
307th Field Artillery (1345/1314/1081) - DS 5-11 Nov
308th Field Artillery (1389/1413/1138) - DS 5-11 Nov
309th Field Artillery (1517/1428/944) - DS 5-11 Nov
303rd Engineers (1416/1326/1184)

Divisional Troops

(3737/3778/3587)



90th Division:
357th Infantry Regiment (2919/2434/1924)
358th Infantry Regiment (2433/2355/2121)
( )
)

359th Infantry Regiment (3308/2896/1947
360th Infantry Regiment (3061/3264/2236
343rd Machine Gun Battalion (363/334/248)
344th Machine Gun Battalion (720/572/519)
345th Machine Gun Battalion (618/627/526)
343rd Field Artillery (1434/1508/1501)
344th Field Artillery (1472/1504/1491)
345th Field Artillery (1442/1509/1548)

315th Engineers (1497/1498/1357) - DS 17-27 Oct
Divisonal Troops (4548/4311/4039)

Attached:
313th Field Artillery (1450/1327/1026)- 22 Oct to 11 Nov
314th Field Artillery (1429/1251/950) - 22 Oct to 11 Nov
315th Field Artillery (1533/1517/1065) - 22 Oct to 11 Nov
l6th Field Artillery (1464/1328/1326) - 29 Oct to 7 Nov
1/61st Infantry Regiment (unknown) - 31 Oct to 2 Nov

French 69th Division:
Organization unkonwn
Corps Reserve:
None
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